## The Corporation of The Municipality of Hastings Highlands

## Bylaw 2024-016

## To Constitute and Appoint a Property Standards Committee for The Municipality of Hastings Highlands

Whereas the *Building Code Act,* Section 15.6 permits the Council of the Municipality to constitute and appoint a Property Standards Committee;

## Now Therefore The Council of The Corporation of The Municipality of Hastings Highlands Enacts As Follows:

- 1. That a Property Standards Committee is hereby constituted;
- 2. That Dawn Bowers, Hastings Highlands Bylaw Enforcement Officer, is appointed as the Secretary of the Property Standards Committee;
- 3. That the Property Standards Committee shall consist of three (3) deciding members until the end of the term of Council as follows:

Councillor Tracy Hagar Councillor Nancy Matheson Councillor Joan Nieman

- 4. That any previous Bylaw pertaining to this matter is hereby repealed including Bylaw 2023-031.
- 5. That this Bylaw shall become effective upon passing.

Enacted and Passed in Council this 21st day of February, 2024.

Fony Fitzgerald, Mayor

Standfor

Suzanne Huschilt, Municipal Clerk